

CAUSE NO. 11-13467

CARLOTTA HOWARD,	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	160th JUDICIAL DISTRICT
	§	
STATE OF TEXAS, TEXAS	§	
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND	§	
PROTECTIVE SERVICES	§	DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
Defendant.		

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND SUPPORTING BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,
ROB WILEY, P.C.

Texas Bar No. 24013750
*Board Certified Specialist, Labor & Employment
Law, Texas Board of Legal Specialization*
Colin Walsh
Texas Bar No. 24079538

LAW OFFICE OF ROB WILEY, P.C.
1011 San Jacinto Blvd., Ste 401
Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: 512.271.5527
Facsimile: 512.287.3084
cwalsh@robwiley.com
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY JUDGMENT EVIDENCE	2
FACTS	3
A. Carlotta Howard was a successful employee of the Department until her December 2008 car wreck.	3
B. Due to a work-related car wreck at Christmas, Ms. Howard developed a disability.	4
C. Ms. Howard kept the Department informed of her injuries.	5
D. Ms. Howard repeatedly asked for accommodations, but was denied every time and no alternatives were suggested.	6
E. Instead of accommodating her, the Department terminated Carlotta Howard.	8
F. It is undisputed that Ms. Howard had a disability, that she requested an accommodation, that the Department refused to accommodate her, and that the Department terminated her because she needed an accommodation.	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	13
I. Carlotta Howard has a disability under the Texas Labor Code because her physical impairments, caused by a car accident, have substantially limited her ability to perform several major life activities and major bodily functions.	14
II. Carlotta Howard was otherwise qualified to work as a Human Services Technician III because she was able to perform the essential functions of the job with a reasonable accommodation.	15
A. <i>Ms. Howard satisfies the prerequisites for the Human Services Technician III job because she possesses the appropriate educational background, employment experience, and skills for the position.</i>	16
B. <i>Ms. Howard can perform the essential functions of the job with a reasonable accommodation.</i>	17
III. The Texas Department of Family and Protective Services knew of Carlotta Howard’s disability but failed to provide her with a reasonable accommodation, in violation of the Texas Labor Code.	19
A. <i>The Department was aware of Ms. Howard’s disability.</i>	20
B. <i>Ms. Howard requested an accommodation, triggering the Department’s duties under the Act.</i>	21
C. <i>The requested accommodation was reasonable.</i>	22
D. <i>The requested accommodation was not an undue burden.</i>	24

<i>E. The Department refused to accommodate Ms. Howard.</i>	25
<i>F. The Department's refusal to accommodate Ms. Howard resulted in her dismissal, an adverse employment action.</i>	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin State Hosp. v. Kitchen</i> , 903 S.W.2d 83 (Tex. App. – Austin 1995, no writ) ..	22, 24
<i>Autozone, Inc. v. Reyes</i> , 272 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. 2008)	12
<i>Beck v. Univ. of Wisconsin Bd. of Regents</i> , 75 F.3d 1130 (7th Cir.1996)	21
<i>Bienkowski v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1503 (5th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Burch v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 1997).	22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	11
<i>Chandler v. City of Dallas</i> , 2 F.3d 1385 (5th Cir.1993)	17
<i>Davis v. City of Grapevine</i> , 188 S.W.3d 748 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2006, no pet.)	13, 15, 17, 19, 25
<i>Elliot-Williams Co. v. Diaz</i> , 9 S.W. 3d 801 (Tex. 1999).....	12
<i>Gold v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 378 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, no pet.)	16
<i>Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co. v. Mayes</i> , 236 S.W.3d 754 (Tex. 2007)	12
<i>Herrera v. CTS Corp.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 921 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	17
<i>Ketcher v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 122 F.Supp.2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....	17
<i>LeBlanc v. Lamar State Coll.</i> , 232 S.W.3d 294 (Tex. App. – Beaumont 2007, no pet.)	17
<i>Loulseged v. Akzol Nobel, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Molina v. DSI Renal, Inc.</i> , 840 F.Supp.2d 984 (W.D. Tex. 2012)	14
<i>Montgomery v. Kennedy</i> , 669 S.W.2d 309 (Tex. 1984)	12
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	22

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §12111..... 16, 24

42 U.S.C. § 12102..... 14

Tex. Lab. Code Ann. §21.002..... 14

Tex. Lab. Code Ann. §21.128..... 13, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25

Tex. Lab. Code Ann. §21.0021 14

TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(c)..... 12

Other Authorities

Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 1554 14

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §1630.2..... 16, 18, 24

29 C.F.R. §1630.9..... 21

CAUSE NO. 11-13467

CARLOTTA HOWARD,	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	160th JUDICIAL DISTRICT
	§	
STATE OF TEXAS, TEXAS	§	
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND	§	
PROTECTIVE SERVICES	§	DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
